

## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY MANILA

23 January 1991



SUBJECT: TASK FORCE ON FLOOD CONTROL IN NCR

SERTIN

To ensure a more efficient and effective planning and implementation of flood control and drainage programs and projects in Metro Manila, a Task Force for Flood Control in the National Capital Region (NCR) is hereby created directly under the Regional Director:

The Task Force shall be composed of the following personnel:

## A. Full-Time Members

1. Enrique A. Madamba, Engineer V, NCR - Head

2. Gil Reyes, Engineer IV, Bureau of Design

3. Romeo Reyes, Engineer III, NCR

- 4. Antonio Delena, Engineer III, Bureau of Construction
- 5. Enrico Yuson, Engineer II, NCR

## B. Part-Time Members

- Nonito F. Fano, Project Manager I, OIC, Planning and Design Division, NCR
- 2. Francisco R. Imperial, Engineer V, Pumping and Floodgates Division, NCR
- 3. Jose T. Agustin, Engineer V, Flood Control and Drainage Division, and OIC-District Engineer, North Manila Engineering District, NCR
- 4. Edilberto D. Tayao, Engineer V, NCR

The Flood Control Division of the NCR shall provide the technical and administrative services to the Task Force.

The Task Force shall have the following functions and responsibilities:

- A. Within the context of the updated master plan and mediumterm program for flood control and drainage in Metro Manila, prepare an integrated and detailed action program for 1991, with the objective of completing the essential maintenance, rehabilitation and construction activities by the end of May 1991 in preparation for the rainy season. The action program should identify the specific projects and activities to be undertaken, together with the corresponding schedules for implementation on a fast-track basis with weekly targets, the responsible implementing units, the costs, and the funding, manpower, equipment and materials requirements.
- B. Facilitate and monitor the implementation of such action program and submit a report to the Secretary (Attention: Undersecretary for Technical Services and NCR Operations) thru the Regional Director on a weekly basis.
- C. Identify problems and bottlenecks in project implementation and initiate immediate remedial actions.
- D. Coordinate with the District Engineering Offices, Local Government Units (LGUs) and other concerned agencies including the National Housing Authority, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources, and the Metro Manila Authority in the planning and implementation of the flood control programs and projects.

Actual implementation of flood control maintenance and construction works, however, shall be done by the DPWH District Engineering Offices and Regional Office Special Action Team, as well as the LGUs concerned, with the Task Force providing the ncessary coordination and facilitation.

This Order takes effect immediately.

Secretary

-2-